MT'97 Rev. No. 1, 2/56
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GROUP 07 — EXHAUST SYSTEM

MUFFLER AND EXHAUST PIPE

FIG. 07-1 FOR LONG TAIL PIPE 0701
R-110, R-120, R-130 SERIES WITH SD-220 ENGINE, BELOW ENGINE SERIAL NO. 261932
- R-110, R-120, R-130 SERIES WITH SD~240 ENGINE
FIG. 07~2 FOR SHORT TAIL PIPE
R-110, R-120, R-130, R-140-4x 4 SERIES WITH SD-220 ENGINE, BELOW ENGINE SERIAL NO, 261932
R-110, R-120, R-130, R~140~-4x 4 SERIES WITH SD-240 ENGINE
FIG. 07-3 FOR LONG TAIL PIPE CODE 0701; ALSO STANDARD WHEN USED FOR CODES 1610, 1616, 1617, 1618, 1619
R-100 SERIES - STANDARD
R~110, R-120, R-130 SERIES WITH SD-220 ENGINE, SERIAL NO. 261932 UP
FIG. 07-4 FOR SHORT TAIL PIPE
R~110, R-120, R-130, R-140~4x4, R-150 SERIES WITH SD-220 ENGINE SERIAL NO, 261932 UP
FIG, 07-5 FOR SHORT TAIL PiPE
R~150, R-160, RC-160 SERIES WITH SD-240, BD-264 ENGINE
R-150 SERIES WITH SD-220 ENGINE, BELOW ENGINE SERIAL NO. 261932

TAIL PIPE

FIG. 07-6 LONG CODE 0701 .
R-150 SERIES, 130, 142, 154" W.B., WITH SD-220 ENGINE, BELOW ENGINE SERIAL NO. 261932
R-150 SERIES, 130, 142, 154" W.B.; R-160, R-165, 130, 142, 154, 172" W.B.; RC-160, 106, 130, 142, 154, 172" W.B.;
WITH SD-240 ENGINE
FIG. 07-7 LONG CODE 070}
R-160, R-163 WITH 190, 208" W.B.
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MT-97

GROUP 07 — EXHAUST SYSTEM

No. REG'D
KEY DESCRIPTION R0 I H PART NUMBER
R-120 R-130

FIG. 07-1 — MUFFLER AND EXHAUST PIPE (With Long Tail Pipe Code 0701)

| | RiNg ! { 72 093 Ri
2 | NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY
3| T 6 6 120 903 H
4 | BoLT 3 3 9k 122 RI
5 | PIPE, W/FLANGE, Asu, i I 72 101 Rit
6 | BOLT, Wex-wD,, 3/8NF x 1-3/b" AR 4R 182 728
7 | cLaMp 2 2 72 092 Rl
8 | BRACKET, aswm,
| 115, 122, 127" W.B. t 75 632 R9|
134" w,B, I 72 090 R9I
9 | NT, wex., 5/16NF : 2 2 103 025
10 | WASHER, Lk., 5/16", weD, 103 320
it | BOLT, Hex-tp., 5/16NF x 5/8" 2 2 182 685
12 | PIN AR AR 82 ob6 H
13 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", weo. AR AR 103 321
14| NuT, HeEx., 3/8", wep, AR AR 103 026
15 | cLaMP 2 2 82 ol H
i6 | BRACKET, asM,

R~110, R-120 | 72 090 R9I
— R~130 75 632 RYI
E—

{7 | BOLT, HEx-HD., 3/8NF x 7/8" AR AR 182 717
18 | MUFFLER i I 72 095 R9!

19 | BRACKET, asw,
L R~130 (134" w.B.) ] 80 605 R9I

NOT FOR TIRE CARRIER, CopeE 012!

R-110, R-120 . ! 72 091 RYI
| R-130 (115, 122" W,B.) | 72 885 R9|
FOR TIRE CARRIER, CoDE QI2|
R-110, R-120, R-130 (115, 127" W.B.) | 111 101 R9t
20 | CLAMP 2 2 82 okl H
.-
21 | PIPE
R-130 (122" W,B.) [ 134 199 RI1
| R-130 (i34 w.B.) | | 83 o8 Rr2
NOT FOR TIRE CARRIER, Cope 0121
R-110, R-120 - ! 72 100 Rl
R-130 (115" W.B.) | 83 052 R

FOR TIRE CARRIER, CopE 012]

R~110, R-120 (115" W,B. { 101 110 Rl A

R-110, R-120 (127" w,B.) | 101 LI} RI

R~130 (115" W.B,) I 106 895 RI
22 | CLAMP (122, 134" W,B. onLY) [ 82 ok H
23 | BRACKET, asm. {122, I34" W B, oniy) I 72 090 R9I

]
-
[ —
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MT-97 rev. No. 2, 7/56

GROUP 07 — EXHAUST SYSTEM

1198

FI1G. 07~2 ~ MUFFLER AND EXHAUST PIPE (with Short Tail Pipe)

(R-110, R-120, R-130, R-140 - 4x 4 Series with SD-220 Engine, Below Engine Serlcl No. 261932)

(R-110, R-120, R-130, R-140-4x 4 Series with SD-240 Engine)

(R-160 - 4 x 4 Series)

NDO. REQ'D
KEY DESCRIPTION R-110 R-140-4x4 ! H PART NUMBER
R120 | *1% | Roi60-4xa

| RING I ! | 72 093 RI

2 BOLT, HEX=HD,
5/16NF x 5/8" 2 2 182 685
3/ONF x -1/k" 2 1832 724

3 | WASHER, Lk,
5/16", weo 2 2 103 320
2/87, wep 2 103 321

51 NUT, Hex,
5/16NF 2 2 103 025
3/8NF 2 103 026

5 | BRACKET, ASH,
115, 122, 127" W.B, I 75 623 R9I
1347 W.B, ) 72 090 R9I
ror R-140-Ux4 seLow 1442, R-160-4x4 BELOW {326 ! 119 152 H
FOR R-140-Uxh-442 yp, R-160-bx}-|326 upr | k29 860 R9I

6| PIN 2 2 2 82 046 H

7 | cLamp 2 2 2 72 092 RI

8 | NUT, wex., 3/8NF 4 4 4 103 026

9 | WASHER, k., 3/3", Meo 1 b 4 103 321

10 | BOLT, WEx-tD., 3/8NF x 1-3/B" 2 2 2 182 728

11 [ BOLT, wex-wp., 3/8NF x 3/B" 2 2 2 i82 716

07-4
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MT-97 rev. No. 2, 7/56

GROUP 07 — EXHAUST SYSTEM
‘ NO. REQ'D
KEY DESCRIPTION Bj‘?oo RA130 ::I]:g:::: I HPART NUMBER
FIG. 07-2 ~ MUFFLER AND EXHAUST PIPE (With Short Tail Pipe) -~ Continued
12 ] BRACKET, asm.
R-110, R=120, R-130 I I 72 090 H
R-140-4x}4, R-160-lx4
BELOW R-14O-Uxh - 1442, R-160-bxd - 1336 | 119 152 H
R-tU40-lxh - 1L42, R-160-bx4 - 1336 up
130" W.B. i 129 860 R9I
2" w.B. | 130 150 R9t
13 | CLAMP
ForR SD-220 ENG. 2 2 2 82 olh-H
For SD-240 ENc.
R~140-4xl BELow 1442, R-160-4xk sELOW 1336 2 82 olb H
R-140-Uxl - 1442 up, R-160-kxd - 1336 ue 2 80 062 H
14 PIPE
FOR SD-220 ENG.
R~110, R-120, R-130 | | 83 502 RI
R-140-Lxl, R-160-Lx} I |24 9U7 Ri
ror SD-240 eNe.
R-140-Uxk seLow 1442, R-160-bxl sELOW 1336 I 124 947 R|
R-140-4xk -~ 1442 up, R-160-Lx4 - 1336 ur | 119 159
15 | MUFFLER
ForR SD-220 ENG. ! ! ] 72 095 R9!
ror SD-240 ENnc.
R~140-Ux} BrLow 1442, R-160-Uxh seLow 1336 [ I [ 72 095 R9I
R-150-4xh - 1Bhk2 up, R-160-Ixk - 1336 ue ) 142 Bk Ry
16 PIPE, w/FLANGE, AsM.
| R-110, R-120, R-130 | | 72 101 RIl
| R-1ho-bxk | 124 948 Ril
| R-160-Uxk \ i2h 949 R||
17 BOLT 3 3 3 9k |22 RI
18 [ T 6 | 6 6 120 903 H
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MT-97 rev. No. 2, 7/56

GROUP 07 — EXHAUST SYSTEM

FIG, 07-3 — MUFFLER AND EXHAUST PIPE
(With Long Tail Pipe Code 0701, Also Standard When Used For Codes 1610, 1616, 1617, 1618, 1619)
(R-100 Series - Standard) (R-110, R-120, R-130 Series With SD-220 Engine Serial No. 261932 Up)

A-37558

NO. REQ'D
KEY DESCRIPTION R-]OO, :::}2% R-130 1 H PART NUMBER
I | RING I I I by 823 HA
2 | FLANGE ! | | 4t 815 H
3 | NJT 4 4 4 120 903 H
L | BOLT 2 2 2 9k j22 RI
5 | PIPE ] I ! 125 940 Ri
6 | BOLT, wex-wp., 3/BNF x [-3/4" 2 2 2 182 728
7 | cLamp 1 L Y 82 oy H
8 | BRACKET, AsM. ! i | 72 090 R9I
9 | BOLT, HEx-HD., 3/8NF x {” ) ) b 182 718
10 | WASHER, L., 3/8", mep. 4 4 [ 103 321
11 | NUT, wex., 3/8NF b b Il 103 026
12 | PIN 2 2 2 82 o6 H
13 | MUFFLER I ! I 58 162 HA
14 | BRACKET, AsM.
NOT FOR TIRE CARRIER, CopDE OI2}
R-100, R-110, R-120 i i 127 873 R9I
R-130 {115" W.B. onLY) I 72 885 R9I
R-130 (122, 134" w.B.) i 80 605 R9I
‘FOR TIRE CARRIER, Cobe OI2}
R-100, R-110, R-120 I I 128 59% R9|
R-110, R-120 {Copes 1610, 1616, 1617, 1618, 1619) I LIl 101 R91
! 128 595 R9I

R-130

07-6
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MT=97 rev. No. 2, 7/56

GROUP 07 — EXHAUST SYSTEM

N

NO. REQ'D
KEY R-110 I H PART NUMBER
DESCRIPTION R-100 R-120 R-130
FIG. 07-3 — MUFFLER AND EXHAUST PIPE - Continued
15 | PIPE
NOT FOR TIRE CARRIER, CopE O[2I
R-100, R-110, R-120 | | 72 100 RI
R-130 (122" W.B, onLY) I 134 199 RI
FOR TIRE CARRIER, CopE QJ2,
R-100, R-110, R-120 (115, 27" W.B.) aLso Cooes 1616,
1617, 1619 o i I [ | 1ot 110 RI
R-130 (122" W.B.) ! 134 224 RI
R-130 {I34" w.B,) I 83 048 Rre
16 | CLAMP (see noTE "A") | I | 71 909 H

NOTE "A" - CLAMP REQUIRED WHEN REPLACING EITHER THE

MUFFLER OR THE EXHAUST PJPE

]

I -
[
I
[
-
I
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MT-97 rev. No. 2, 7/56
GROUP 07 — EXHAUST SYSTEM

FIG. 07-4 — MUFFLER AND EXHAUST PIPE (With Short Tail Pipe)

A-319771

(R=110, R-120, R-130, R-140-4x4, R-150 Series, For SD-220 Engine, Serial No. 261932 Up)

I H PART NUMBER

KEY DESCRIPTION
I PIPE
For R-1]0, R-120, R-130 83 502 RI
For R-140-Ux4 peLow cHassis No. I442 124 947 RI
FOR R-150 BELOW cHAassIs No. 5566 83 502 R
ForR R-140-Uxh cHassis No. 1442 up, R-150 cHassis No. 5566 ur 119 159 H
2 NUT, HEx., 3/8NF 103 026
3 | WASHER, 1k., 3/8", meop. 103 321
4 | BOLT, Hex-HD., 3/8NF x 1" 182 718
5 BRACKET, asM.
NOT FOR R=I|Y40-kxk 72 090 R9!
For R-140-Uxh, w/130" W.B. 129 860 R9I
ForR R-140-kxl, w/I42" W.B. 130 )50 R9I
6 | cLAMP
FOR R~110, R-120, R=130 82 ok
FoR R-1U40-lxl BELow crassis No, 1442, R-150 geLow cHassis No. 5566 82 ol H
For R-140-4x4 cHassis No. 1442 up, R~I150 cHassis No. 5566 up 82062 H
7 | MUFFLER
FoR R«110, R-120, R-130 58 162 HA
ror R-140-3xk BeLow cHassis No. 1442, R-150 BELOW cHASSis No. 5566 58 162 HA
FoR R-140-Ux4 chassis No. 1442 up, R-I50 cHassis No. 5566 up 147 154 R
8 | RING 4 823 HA
9 | NUT 120 903 H
10 | FLANGE 4 815 H
14 BOLT 9% 122 Ri
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MT-97 kev.ne. 2,75 GROUP 07—EXHAUST SYSTEM

KEY DESCRIPTION

I H PART NUMBER

FIG. 07-4 — MUFFLER AND EXHAUST PIPE (With Short Tail Pipe) ~ Continued

12 | PIPE
R-110, R-120, R-130 SERIES 125 940 R1
R-150 SERIES 128 018 RI
R-140-4x} 129 003 R}
13 | BOLT, MEx-up., 3/8 x 1-3/4" 182 728
1y | PIN 82 o6 H
|
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MT-97 rev. no. 2, 7/56 . §
GROUP 07 — EXHAUST SYSTEM

R

A-36598

FIG. 07-5 — MUFFLER AND EXHAUST PIPE (With Short Tail Pipe)
(R-150, R-160, RC~160 Series; With $D-240, BD-264 Engine)
(R-150 Series With SD~220 Engine, Below Engine Serial No. 261932)

KEY DESCRIPTION R-150 R-160 RC-160 I H PART NUMBER
[ RING X X X 72 093 R|
2 | NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY
3 PIPE, w/FLANGE, asM.

NoT For 106" W.B. X X X 72 883 Rid
For 106" W.B. X 83 092 R11I
Y BOLT X X X 94 122 RI
5 | nuT X X X 120 903 H
6 | BOLT, Hex-uD., 3/O8NF x 1-3/4" X X X 182 728
7 | WASHER, ik., 3/8", meD. X X X 103 32!
8 | NUT, mex., 3/8NF X X X 103 026
9 | cLavp X X X 72 092 RI

10 | PIN X X X 82 ol6 H

11 BRACKET, asM.

ForR S$D-220, SD-2L40 £nG. X X X 119 152 H

For BD-264 enac. (FRONT) X 119 152 H

For BD-264 eng. (REAR) X 142 416 R9I
BOLT, HEX=HD., 3/8NF x I-1/4" X X X 182 724
NUT, HEx., 3/8NF X X 103 026
WASHER, k., 3/8", Mep. X X X 103 321
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MT-97  Rev. No. 2, 7/56

GROUP 07-EXHAUST SYSTEM

%%

KEY DESCRIPTION

L R-150 L R-160

RC-160

I H PART NUMBER

FIG. 07-5 —~ MUFFLER AND EXHAUST PIPE (With Short Toil Pipe) - Continued

MUFFLER

R-150 BELow cHassIs No. 5566; R-!60 sELow

cHassis No. 44179; RC-160 sELow cHASSiS No.

Y467 w/SD-220, SD-240 ena.

—

72 095 RY!

R-150 cHassis No. 5566 up; R-160 cHassis No.

Y4179 vp; RC-160 cHassis No. U467 up w/SD-220,

SD-240, anp BD-26Y4 Eng.

142 414 RYY

CLAMP

R-150 BELow cHASSIs No. 5566; R-160 BELOW

cHassis No. Y4179; RC-160 BELOW cHAsSis No. |

L

T

4467 w/SD-220, ano SD-240 Ene.

l
g

82 o4 H

R-150 cHassis No. 5566 up; R-160 cHassis No.

Y479 up; RC-160 cHassis Wp. HH67 ue w/SD-220,

SD-240, anp_BD-26%4 ene.

I

82 062 H

1y

PIPE

-
cHAssI1s No. UU4179; RC-160 BELOW cHASSIS No.

R-150 sELOW cHASsIS No. 5566; R~160 BELOW

4467 w/SD-220, anp SD-240 EnG.

83 502 RI

R-160 w/BD-264 enc. BELOW cHAssls No. 4h4I79,

53 804 H

R-150 cHassis No. 5566 up; R-160 cHassis No.

Y4179 up; RC-160 chassis No. W67 w/SD-220,

SD-2L0, anp BD-264 eng.

119 159 H

|
T
:

[

[ 1

l

_ 1

1
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MT-97 Rev. No. 2, 7/56 &
GROUP 07 — EXHAUST SYSTEM

A-29014A

FIG. 07-6 — LONG TAIL PIPE (Code 0701)
(R-150 Series, 130, 142, 154" W.B., With SD-220 Engine, Below Serial No. 261932)
(R-150 Series, 130, 142, 154" W.B., R-160, R-164, R-165, 130, 142, 154, 172" W.B.,
RC-160 Series, 106, 130, 142, 154, 172" W.B., With SD-240 Engine)

KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER
I BOLT, HEX-HD., 3/8NF x 1-3/B" 182 728
2 | cLavp
BELOW CHASSIS No. R-150-5566; R-160-414179; RC-160-4467 82 ok H
cHassis No. R-150-5566; R-160-44179; RC-160-4467 ue 82 062 H
3 | BRACKET, asm. 74 069 R9l
4 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", meo. 103 321
5 | NUT, Hex., 3/ONF 103 026
6 BOLT, HEx-HD., 3/BNF x I" 182 718
7 PIPE, TaAIL
BELOW cHASS1S No. R-150-5566; R-160-44179; RC-160-4467 99 523 H
For 106, 130, 142, 154" W.B. cHassis No. R-150-5566; R-160-44197; RC-160-4467 up 145 916 RI
For 172" W.B. cHassis No. R-150-5566; R-160-44197; RC-160-4467 ur (orpER
I-147920R1; r-I142432R1; 1-120846H; 2-62888H) 145 328 R)
8 | PIN 82 o6 H

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
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MT'97 Rev. No. 2, 7/56
GROUP 07 — EXHAUST SYSTEM &

%“—-10 b Third and Rear Support

FIG, 07-7 — LONG TAIL PIPE (Code 0701)
(R-160, R-163 With 190, 208" W.B.)

(See following page for parts)
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MT-97 Rev. No. 2, 7/56 @
GROUP 07 — EXHAUST SYSTEM

I H PART NUMBER

KEY DESCRIPTION
FIG. 07-7 — LONG TAIL PIPE (Code 0701)
| PIPE, TAIL
FOR 190" W.B. BELOW cHAssIs No. R-160-44179 74 448 RI
For 208" W.B. BELOW cHASSIS No. R-160-44179 96 372 RI
For 190, 208" W.B. cHassis No. R-160-44179 ur (oroEr I-1U7U20RI; 1-142432R1;
1-120846H; 2-62888H) 145 329 RI
2 | cLavp
BELOW CHASSIS No. R-160-44179 82 ol H
cHAssIs No. R-160-44179 up 82 062 H
3 | WASHER, Lk., 3/8", mep. 103 321
4 | NUT, mex., 3/8NF 103 026
5 PIN 82 046 H
6 BOLT, HEx-HD., 3/BNF x 1" 182 718
7 | BRACKET, asM. 119 152 H
8 | WASHER, k., 3/8", mep. 103 321
9 NUT, HEx., 3/8NF 103 026
10 | BOLT, HEx-Hp., 3/8NF x 1-3/h" 182 728
11 BRACKET, AsM. 74 446 RIY
12 | BRACKET, AsM. 74 445 Rg|
13 | BRACKET, asm. 74 445 R9l
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